) PARTS MANUAL

465A SERIES

BEGINING WITH SERIAL NUMBER 46608

()




PARTS MANUAL

465A SERIES

BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NUMBER 46608

REFRESHMENT MACHINERY INCORPORATED 300 JACKSONVILLE ROAD - WARMINSTER, PENNSYLVANIA i85 (215) 9754200



SPECIFICATIONS
RMI 465A

CAPACITY
7 oz. cups

DIMENSIONS
Height
Width
Depth

WEIGHT
Crated
Nat

ELECTRICAL
Volts
Amps

WATER SYSTEM
Open
Min. Inlet Pressure

465 cups

64"
27!'
25%"

265 Ibs.
228 |bs.

120V
16 amps

Yes
b P.5.1.



INDEX

Miscellaneous Items Inside Cabinet . .. ... ... ... i ittt it e i 1
Interior DOOr .. ... .ou..s P e e e e 3
Exterior DOOr . .o r i sy e e [ 4
Cup Dispenser Cup Drop . . ... i i i st a e et s i e b
CupDispenser . ., ............. e e e e a et s G
CaNIStEr RaCK . . .. vt i e e ea e s 7
Canister AssembIiES . . ot v e it it i e e e e 9
Water Inlet Valve Assembly .. ..o r et e sy IRV
HotWater Tank , . ... .ttt i eiaee i e 11
Commodity Water Valve . ... ... .. . ittt iaa s 13
EleCtrical BOM . oot ittt it et e e e b e e 14
Wiring Diagram . .. ... o i it e i e e et 17

SChEMELIC DiagraM . o\ ot e e e e 18



MISCELILANEOUS ITEMS INSIDE CABINET

1. Cabinet Ass'y, (Includes Items 2, 3 % 4) . . . AZ22030
2. Covering,Floar. . .................. P22037
3, Leveler ...,.......... e e P21194
4., Cover, Leveler. . .............. e e P21541
B, Screen. . ... ... ... e P14189
6. Eyelet,FlatFlange . .......... e . P22360
7. Screw, #8-32x 3/8, HH., TypaF ....... P14806
8. Bracket, Commodity Tubing SOE&0EE 75 . A21149
9. Light Assembly, Utility men2l
{Includes (tems 10, 11 & 12). .. ....
10.  Bracket, Utility Light. . . ............. P14119
11, Socket & Switch, Utility Light. . .. ... ... P14112
12, Grommet, Rubber. . ................ PO2083
13. Bulb, 120 volt, 40watt. . ... .......... P14140
14, Lens, Utility Light, . ... ........ . . P14094
15, Switch & Bracket Ass'y, Qverflow
{Incl. 12 &16-26} ,............ AZ21268
16. Bracket, Overflow Switch . . .. . .. ves .. P21204
17. Insulator, Fishpaper. . . .. .. .......... PO0784
18. Screw, #6-32x 1%, R.H. ............. P19128
19. Clamp..... e e e e .. P17784
20.  Washaer, Flat, #6 ................... P03662
21, Screw, 632 x1".RH, ............. POOOS0
22, Switch, Overflow. . ... .............. POgga4
23, Nut, Twin, 6 . ..., . ... .......... PO1179
24, Float. . .o e P04732
25, Chain,Bead . ..................... PO3654
26, Sleeve. . .......... .. ... . ... PD3851
27. Valve, Gate {Inct, 27A & 27B). ... .. . P14924
27A Slesve, Compression. . ., .. ........... P13113
G4 BRACKET Coreomni ¥ Tuning | 22628

=
,__,?3. TUE)L\JG' AT

E @M hrUB;fb’(:J

278
28,
29,
30,
31.
32,
33.
34,
35,

a6,
a7

37A
378
38.
39,
40.
41,
42,
43,
44,
45,
46,
47.

48,
49,
s0.
B1.
82,

Nut, COmpression . . ...............

Retainer ................... e

Adapter. . ................ ...

Tube, WaterIntet . .. ......... -

Bracket, Water Inlet Valve. . .. ...... .
Valve Ass'y, Water Inlet

{lncl. 1tems 36 thru 38) ., ... ....
Valve, Water Iniet (See Page 11), .. ... ..

Elbow, % FPT x % Tube

{includes Items 37A & 378B) . ... ..
Sleeve, Compression, . . ... ..........
Nut, Compression . .. ........ e
Adapter, 3/8 MPT to 3/8 Flare Tube. . . ..
Tube Ass’y, Water Inletr @ BIQLETE, .
.. P11073

Screw, #8-32x %, PanHd., ....... .

Nut, Kep, #8-32 ... .. e Che e
Pail, Waste . . .. ..... et e e e
Plate, Vent. . .. ........ciii s
Nut, Knurled, »8-32 . .. ............
. . P18406

Screw, Weld, %-20x5/8. ......... .

Nut, Kep, %-20..........

Filter Systemm, Everpure QC-4

{Inel. Mtg, Brkt, & Hem B6) . ... ..

Cartridge, Everpure 4-H . . . .. ........
Elbow, 3/8 MPT x 3/8 Flare Tube .. ....
Tube Assembly ., . .. ... ...........
Tube Ass'y. . ... . ............ .
Nut, 3/8BFlare. . .. ....... e

Wataer Filter Conversion Kit {Incl 4752},

wory s oo
RERNEE SR

ZObYNZE Lo,

9’3 C‘.,_A-Mu R

£

(TURE Eg s

bl ¥

Stiicors B . ..
P18

. P13112
. P19325
. P19324
. P22219

Nut,Flare . ........ P .. PODD49
Inlet Ass'y, Watar (Incl, ttems 27 thru 31) .

Etbow, 3/8MPTx3/8..............

. A22600
. PGG226
. P14502

. A22558
. AZ22242

. P14304
. P18682
. P18683
. P14923
. A22491

. P11748
. F21139
. A18796
. PO5625

. P12518

. P16986
. P16891
. P06225

. CA22217

. AZ22218

. PO0049

. A23374

AZ4gaz
P2563






e B
bl

15,
18.
17.
18.
19,

.
22,
23.
24,

—
SE0NDm Wk -

F30,32

INTERIOR DOOR

Door Only, Welded, Painted . . ......... AZZ063

Clip, Retaining . . . .. e v .. P21402
Scraw, »8-32 x 3/8, PanHd. ...,...... P14491
Nut, Knurled, »832 ... .. ........ ... PO5625
Cover, CoinChute. . . ., ... .......... AR 2 7 1;"
Chute, Coin . ... ...... e ABII08 22 ,
Nut, Kep, #832 .. ................. P11749 '
Pin, Cotter, 116 x 1" ... ............ P16288
Top, Reject Rod . . . .. e e v ... P18022
Washer, 17/64 1.D, x /16 0.D. ., ....... P21916
Spring, Compression . .. ............. P16159
Light, Indicator & Lens . ............ . P14531
Weldad Ass’y, Reject Rod. . . . . e AZ¥332 1 05 e
Ass'y, Cash Box .. .... e ca A1973
Nut, Pal, %", Hex ....... e PO5ER2.
Spring,Catch . ... .. ............... POB0O23
Catch, RH, ....... e e e POBE05
Wire .......... e L P21272
SPACEr. . . L e P14132
Door,CoinReturn. , . ............... P18552
Nut, Kep, »6-32................... P11745
Plate, Lock. . . ... ... .. i P21200
Welded Ass'y, Label Retainer. . .. ....... AZ1284
Label, Commodity, (Tea-Chicken)
{10 Selgct. Only). .. ... ... v, . PZ1245
Labet, Cormmaodity, {Tea-Beef)
{10 Select. Only), . ............. P21246

—3-

Label, Commodity, (Sanka-Chicken)

{10 SelectOnly} .. ............. P21260
Label, Commodity, (Sanka-Beef) '

(10 Select. Only). . ............. P21251
Label, Commodity, (Decaf-Chicken)

(10 Select, Only). . ... e . P21254
Label, Commaodity, {Decaf-Beaf)

{(10Select. Only). . ............ . P21255

Label, Commadity, (Tea) {9 Salact. Only) . . P22408
Lakel, Cormmadity, {Beef) (6 Select. Only). . P22408

Label, Commedity, {Chicken)
(6SelectOnly) . . .......... vl P2240

Label, Commodity {Blank) {5 Select. Jnly) P22412
Label, Commodity, (Sanka) (9 Select, Only) P22411
Labe!, Commadity, (Decaf) (9 Select. Only) P22413

Cateh, L.H. ... ............ ves. ... POBBO4
Welded Ass'y, CupWell ... ........... A18740
Welded Ass'y, Chute . . . . . e ., A19644
Weldad Ass'y, Retarder. . .. ...... va .. A12436
Ass'y, Cup Chute & Retarder

(Incl, Hems 27 & 28) . . . .. e A19285
Ass'y, Cup Well & Chute

(Incl. Items 4, 26 & 29) ... ... .. ... AZ30562
Gril, CupWell . ... ................ P19773
Asz'y, Cup Wall, Chute & Grill

(Incl. ltems 30 & 31) . .. ......... A23055
Door, CupWell. . ........ ... ... . P19290

——



—

wm N NG RN

20,

14, Ded R L 0 M PLE S BEE SAR E5. At

EXTERIOR DOOR

X
Door Sy =3/MELL T ﬂr" R AH%%G-J . Label, Instructions. . . ... .. .. e P22584
Extrusion, TOP .« « v v v i v v v iea s ian P22041 22 Label,Prica .............. e .. P21253
Insert Assembly, Top. .. . oo v v e A22040 23, Indicator Light & Lens. . ...... b P14531
Screw,Weld, #8-32x%.............. P16709 24, Bezel, Coinlnsert ............ .00 PRE2M. 2 y,
Nut, Kep, #B-32 ... ... ... o o P11749 25. Spacer. ...... e C e . Pi8661
Extrusion, Center .. . ..o ov i ons 22046 26. Nut,Pal........ e e .. P18443
Insert, Center (ARA Services Only). ... ... P22047 27. Bezel,Coin Return .. ......... e P26 2/,
Insart, Center {ARA Coffee Systems Only}. . P22418 28. Rivet,Pop......... Ch e i . P16749
Screw. Weld, #632x% ........... ... P14832 20. Bezel CupWell......... . V.. PRI2SE zf;’/g’ﬂ
Nut, Kep, #6832 . . ... ... ..o iann P11745 - -
Artwork (All Other 485A's) ... ..... ... PEEE'Q42‘:_¢45 30A Switch, Salactor Wired (Incl. Item 31 ... . P21258
Extrusion, R.H, Vertical , . ............ P21326 A1, Nut,Selector ... ......... ... ... P21637
Extrusion, L.H. Vartical . . . ........... p21327 32.  Knob, Selector {Incl. ltem 33) ....... P21206
CapEmd.......cooovvnvnn. e PHA01/55:: 33, Screw,Set, #10:32x3/8 . ....... .0t P21496
Scrow, Seif Tap, #8-32x3/8. . ......... P14806 34, Lock Ass‘y, % Turn {Ingl. Items 3B &37) .. P21
Extrusion, Vinyl . . ... oo e e ... P21329 36. Cam, Lotk . ........canians . .- P21640
Trim, Horizental . . .. ... ... .ot ... P22042 36. Lock, w/Handle
Sorew, #8332 x U, PH. ... P14487 {Less ltem 37, Incl. ltern 3G} . . P21639
Trim, Vertical. . . ... e e P21331 37. Cylinder, Lack (with Key) ... ......--. P21638
Switch, Extra Crome & Sugar. ... . .. ... P21 38. Sorew, #1032 x% FLHd. ........... PO1792
Switch, Vend ........... e P21180 30, Nut Kep, #1032 ............. . . P11750



oA WA

—h
SwmN

—
—

12,
13.
14,
15.

16. .
17.°

18.
19,

21.
22,

CUP DISPENSER CUP DROP

BazseOnly .......... e v A22264 23,
Motor, Cup Separator . . .. .......... . P16038
Scraw, #B-32 x %, PanHd. . ....... ... P14487 24,
Washer, Lock, #8 .., ... .... e POO167 . 25
Washer, Flat, #8, . ... .............. POG9IGT 286.
Arm,Crank . ... ............. . ... P15450 26A
Screw, Set, #B-32x 3/16 .. ..... ... ... PO3272  27.
Rod,Connecting. . ................. A16857 27A
Washer, W 1.D. x5/80.D. ....... oo POBRED e 28,
Push-On............. e ... PO4112 29.
Throat, Cup Dispenser .. ... ... e P16701 30,
Screw, # 10-32, x 2%, Truss Hd, .. ... ... P16337 3.
Bracket, Sold Qut Switeh . . . ... .. ..... PHeGeg2272.5 32
Insulator, Fishpaper. .., . . ........... PI2658L2 72 8 33.
Switch. .................... see. . PHEIAR 272
Screw, RHM.S., 4 2-564%4:34%. V.2 , | P16366. 2259 0
Washer, Lock, 2 ... ......... . P11603 36
Nut, s 266- Fr8 0, .. .. e P16367 22p40 37,
Bracket, Spiral Switeh . ..., .......... PHESE-2 2 0,
Bracket, Sold Out Switch {Insert A Type) ., . P22725 39.
Switch, Sold Out (insert A Type). . ......A23371 40,
Insulator, Fish Paper (Insert A & B Type) . . P22728 41.
42,

-5 =

Screw, #=4-40 x %, R.H, Slotted

finsert ABBType) .. ........... P22730
Bracket, Spiral Switch (Insert B Type) .., . P22724
Switch, Index {Insert B Type) . ......... AZ3370
Separator, Lisern, 70z, . . ... ... ...... P16012
Separator, Lisarn, oz, .............. P16013
Gear, Worm, Cup, 70Z. . . . .. v nrons P19262
Gear, Worm, Cup, B0z, . ......... .., P19361
Switch, Cup Drop Motor. . . .. e P17081
Insulator, Fishpaper, , .. ........... + o P17049
Screw, »6-32 x 1%, Rd.Hd. ..,....... PO56BR
Washar, Plated, #6. .. ... e e PODR2G
Nut, Tinnerman, Twin, #6 ... ......... PO1178
Scraw, #8-32x %, PanHd. . _......... F14487 -
Screw, »8-32 x3/8, PanHd, .......... P14491
Nut, Kep, #1032 . . ... ..... v .. PT17RD
Bracket, Relay . ................... P17195
Socket, Relay. . . .. e e P16760
Serew, #6-32 x 3/8, Self Tap, Pan Hd. ..., PODSO2
Nut, Kep, #8-32 . ........ .......... P11749
T O e P16759
Spring, Relay Hold-down . . .. .. ....... F16762
Plate, Mounting. . .. ... .. e, P16671



CUP DISPENSER

CUP DISPENSER ASS'Y, 7 QZ,

{Incl. 1tems 1,9, 17 & 18thru 24) , ... ... AZ21875%

CUP DISPENSER ASS'Y, 9 02Z.
{Incl, Items 1,9, 174 & 18 thru 24) , .. ... AZ21876

CUP DISPENESER ASS'Y, 7 OZ.
{Incl, Hems 1,9, 1768 & 18thru 24} . .. . .. A23377

CUP DISPENSER ASS'Y, 9072,
{lncl. Mtems 1,9, T7C & 18thru 24) . ... .. AZ3378
1. Spiral _Ass'v {Indd. ltems 2thru 16}. .. .. .. A21187
2. Welded Ass'y, Wrapper. . . ............ A211568
3. Spiral,Cup......... e .- A19247
4, Nyliner .. ........ .. ... POg257
5. Plate, Adjusting, Spiral . . .. ........... P18659
B, Screw,#832x%,PanHd. ........... P14487
7. Stiffener, Wrapper. . ... .. ........... A182b1
8 Nut, Kep, =832 ................... Pi1749
9. Ass’y, Pulley {Ingl, Item 10} . . ... ...... A12493
10. Screw,Set, #8-32x% ., ............. P21459
11.  Belt, Timing (22" Long}. ... ........., P13785

12,
13.
14,
16.
16,
17.

17A
178
17C

18.
19.
20.
21,
22.
23,
29,

Belt, Timing (10 Long) . . ... ... .vu... P10213
Lateh, Door . .. ... . ..., ... v P16680
Spring, Door Latch .. .............. P144356
Rivet,Shoulder. . . . .. .............. P16769
Guide, Side, Cup . . ... ..., ... ..... P19252
Ass'y, Base

{7 oz. Cup Ring, Cemco Switches) ... A21446
Ass'y, Base o

{8 oz. Cup Ring, Cemco Switches) ., . A23389
Ass’y, Base

(7 oz. Cup Ring, Cherry Switches) . .. A23380
Ags'y, Base

{9 oz. Cup Ring, Cherry Switches) . , . A23391
Bracket, Flush Switeh .. ............ . P19589
Screw, *8-32x 3/8, PanHd. .......... P1441
Plate, Mounting, Spiral Motor , . . ....... Pa2EE- /2 6%

Motor, Spirat, 1BRPM. ............. P12203

Guide, Cup, Bottorm. . .. ............. P18173
Scraw, #*8-32 x %, PanHd., ........... P16748
Door, Cup Wrapper . ... ... .. e A21156



CANISTER RACK

CANISTER RACK ASS’Y, 5 SELECTION

{Less [terns 63 thru BB) ... ... e AZ3108
CANISTER RACK ASS'Y, 6 SELECTION
(Less ltems 83 thru B8) .., ....... ....A23109
CANISTER RACK ASS'Y, 9 SELECTION
{Lessltems B3 thru B8) ... . .......... A23110
CANISTER RACK AS57Y, 10 SELECTION
{Less [tems B3 thru58) . ............. AZ31 N
CANISTER RACK ASS‘Y, 13 SELECTION
(Less ltems 53 thru B8) ..., . ... ... ve. A23112
1. Rack,Canister ... ................. AZ21962
2. Support & Front Plate Ass'y ... ........ AZ2549
3. Nut, »8-32 Knurled. . . .. e ++ ... POBG25
4.  Trough, Commaodity
(5, 6,9 & 10 Selections). .. .. v P21191
4A Trough, Commadity (13 Selection Only). . . P22519
b.  Tube, Silicone (Chog, Saup, Coffee)
(PerFoot) .. ................ . P19033
6. Cltamp, Tubing ............... .. ... PD8BBOYS
7. Spout, Cup Outlet Q050105 T4 | P1g3m
B. Motor, Exhaust (wired) . .. .. e . A22626
8A Motor, Exhaust (Unwired) ........ . ... P21884
9. Plate, Motor Mounting . . .. ... ........ P21788
10, Nut, # 10-32 Hex. . . . . e R P11750Q
11. Blade,Fan............... e P2
12.  Motor Ass'y, Exhaust
(Includes ltems 8 thru 11). ... .. ... A22629
13. Cover, ExhaustFan........ e . P2773
14, Cable Clamp, 3/8, Plastic ,...... e ‘P17687
15, Screw, »8-32x 3/8, PanHd. ... . ..... P14491
16. Nut, #8-32 Kep...... Pl e e v ... PHI1740
17. Tube Ass'y, Choc, Water, .. ........... A22628
18.  Tubing, PVC (Choc, Soup, Coffee)
{Per Foot) .................. PO2146
19.  Tube Ass'y, Soup Water
(6 & 10 Selections Only). . . ... . ... A272621
20. Tube Ass'y, Tea & Coffeo Water. . ... .... A22631
21.  Motor Ass'y, Choc. Whipper (Wired) . . . . . . A14001
21A Motar, Choc. Whipper (Unwired) . . ... ... P13013
22. Ptate, Mounting, . ...... e vae. P13914
23. OScrew, #B-32x WU, PanHd., ........... P14487
24, Spring, Closing . ................. . P13915
26, Blinger. .. ... .. P13918
26. Spring,Seal ... ... .. .. .. . e P139&67
27. Washer, Seal Retaining .. ... e P13959
28. Seal, Leather .. ... e e e e P13968
29. Housing, Inner . ., .. ............... P13910

30.

-31,

32
33
34,
35.

36.
a7,
38,
39,
40,
41,
42,
43,

44.
45,

46.
47.

48,
49,

80.
b1.
52,
53.

5.
56.
67.
58.

Impetlor . ..... e e . P13912
Ring, “O" {2%"” I.D.x 1/BCS.). ...... .. P13919
Housing, Quter . ..., .,......... + ... P13900
Funnel, Bottom Entrance ., . .. ......... P21023
Funnel Top Entrance .. ............. P14745
Whipper Ass'y, Choc.

{Includes ltems 21 thru 34). .. .... . A16521
Pad, Vibration ., .......... e P14180
Plate, Compression ..., ............. P14187
Screw, »8-32 x 5/8,Pan Hd. ... .. vev .. P1B335
Clamp, Strain Relief. . . IR EM PON253
Bushing, Hole. . . ..... .......... ... P22486
Pin, Roll (Stainless Steel) .. ... ........ P15628
Motor, 18O RPM. ............... . P2273
Motor Ass'y, 180 R.P.M., Choce. Auger

(Incl. 41 &42).............. .. A22737
Motor, TOORPM. .. ............... PO7311
Motor Ass'y, 100 R.P.M., Creme Auger

(Incd. 41 &44) . ........., « ... AT3999
Motor Ass'y, 100 R.P.M., Sugar Auger

{lncl. 41 &ad4) ... ...... e A13999
Motor Ass'y, 100 A.P.M,, Tea Auger )

{(Incl.41&44)............ ... . 413990
Motor Ass'y, 100 R.P.M., Soup Auger

{Incl. 41 & 44) . .. .. e A13999
Motor Ass’y, 100 R.P.M.,, Sanka Auger

{ncl. A1 &44).............. .. A13209
Motor, 5T RPM, .. ... .. e . P14453
Motor Ass'y, 51 R.P.M,, Coffee Auger

{(Incl. 41 &46) . ....... e A14489
Harness, Canister Rack . . . ... ... .. « .. A21260
Label, Chocolate., . . . .............. . P20191
Label, Soup (6 & 10 Salect. Only) .. ... .. P20192
Label, Tea (9, 10 & 13 Select. Oniy). ... .. P20193
Label, Light............ e P20194
Label, Sugar. ,,........ e + P20197
Label, Coffee . . .. ................. P20198
Label, Sanka (13 Select. Only). .. ....... P20199
Duct Ass'y, Exhaust, , .. ....... e A22001
Extension, Flexible . . .. .. .. e e P22138
Chute, Commeadity ........ e P21146
Strip, Heater (Wired) . . . .. .. ......... AZ21618
Woelded Ass'y, Bracket ., ., .........., A22502
Clamp,Cable .. ................ ... PO0B33
Screw, #5-32%-3U8_Pan Ho. B-RAK 73 . Pr25es— g,
Nut, #8382, Kep . S-5 % ... .. e PTG
Detumidity Bar Ass'y ! ”49

(Ingl, ltems 63 thru 57) ... ... v AZ2510

——tm e

&

———

T -,






CANSITER ASSEMBLIES

CANISTER ASS'Y, SUGAR (Ing). Items 1 & 14E) *2. Canister, Bottom. . . ............ ... P20288
(6 thru 13 Select.). ... ......... + ... A22560 3. Bearing, Rear . ..............o.0.... P20263
CANIS‘&;FEhH A1533’3Yi CH;EME {incl. Items 1A & 14D) 4. Ring, Retaining P20646
thru13Select). ............... .. A22470 ' A’y Por e LTy
CANISTER ASS'Y, TEA (Incl. Items 1A & 14C) b. Auger Ass'y, Commadity . ........ oo AJ0645
(9,10, & 13 Select. Only) . . . . . . .. o A2956E 6. Driver, Au.gaer ..... e e e eas P15419
CANISTER ASS'Y, SANKA {inc. ltems 1A & 14G) 7. Spout, Plain . ... - P20262
(13 Select, Only) .. ..ovrner. ... A22666 8. Spout, Louvered . . ... SRR P20261
CANISTER ASS'Y, COFFEE (Incl. 13 (1) 13 & 14F) 9.  Screw, »6-32 x 3/8, Flat Hd .......... POB138
{Ethru 13Select.}. . ... .. ... .. ..... AD22E72 10, Wheel, Commadity ........... v .. P20311
CANISTER ASS'Y, CHOCO, (Incl, 1B, {(2) 13 & 14A) 11. Seal, Canister, Extruded . .. .......... . P22252
{bthru 13 Selgct.). .. ...... e . A22571 12. Cover, Canister . ... ... e, P20647
CANISTER ASS'Y, SOUP {Incl. Items 18 & 148} 13. Extension, Canister . . ............... P20290
@& 10select) , ...l +o . A22563 14.  Set, Label {Incl. ltems 14A thru 14G) . . . . . A20210
). CGanister Ass'y, Bottom Basic 14A Label,Chocolate. . ............... v P2019
N ’ asi
(Less ltems 8, 10 8 13 thru 14G) . . , . A22460 148 Label, Soup . ....ovvveiiie e P20192
1A Canister Ass'y, Bottom Basic 14C  Label, sza .................. EEE P20193
{Less Items 7 & 13 thru 14G) . . .. . . A22470 14D Label, Light...............ovhen, P20194
18 Canister Ass’y, Bottom Basic 14E Label,Sugar........... . ..o P20197
{Lose toms 8 & 13 thru 14G) ... . .. A22480 14F Label, Coffee . .................... P20198
14G Label, Sanka. .. ............. ...... P21199



ATTENTION

DIAPHRAGMS ITEMS2 AND 3

AND FLOW WASHERS
ITEMS 13 AND 14

CANNOT BE INTERMIXED

NO-LIFT TYPE

LIFT TYPE

VALVE ASSEMBLY — WATER IN

120V 50/60 HZ

COMPLETE ASS'Y “NQ LIFT TYPE”

Mounting Bracket {18} as shown, .. A17370

COMPLETE ASS"Y ““NO LIFT TYPE"

[
- 2

CONOD O AW

Mounting Bracket (18) reversed ... A17370

Body,Valve. .. ................. P16449
Diaphragm, Lift. . ............... p22247
Diaphragm, No Lift. . ............ P16450
Armature. . .. ....... ... . ..., .. P16451
Spring....... .. .. .. P16452
Guide . ........... ... i, P16453
Plate, Hold Down . .............. P16471
Coil, White .................... P18116
Sorew ..., . e e P16493
Plug,Seal. .. ... ... ... ... .... P16474
CGasket. ... s i P22771

—10-

COMPLETE ASS'Y “LIFT TYPE"

Meounting Bracket (18) as shown

COMPLETE ASS'Y "“LIFT TYPE"

12,
13.

14.

15,
16.
17.
18.
19.

Mounting Bracket (18) reversed

Insert Flow Washer Seat

Washer, Flow, 1/16 hale
Identification Mark “CJ""
NoLift Type. ..............

Washer, Flow, 3/32 hole
Identification Mark "CK"”

Fitting, Inlet
Plate, Mounting. . ...........
Screw, Mounting Plate. . ... ...

...............

... A22245

... A22242

....P19817

....P16473

....P22246
....P16476
....P16477
....P16478
....P16479

....P16489



HOT WATER TANK

TANK ASSY, HOT WATER 24, Nut, Twin, #6 ....... e e . PO1179
(6 & 10Selection Only) . ............. A23073 26. Screw, #8-32 x %, P.H. (Brass). . . ...... . P21143
TANK ASSY, HOT WATER 26, Screw, #8-32x 2, P.H. (Brass) . . . ... ... P21142
(5,9 & 13 Selection Only) . ........... A23074 27. Standoff . .............. e P21390
L2 28. Thermedise, 180% . ... ........... ... P21899
1. Weilded Ass'y, Tank . . ....... P AM 7 29. Nut, Kep, #832.......... R P11749
2, Fitting, Overflow. . .. ............... P21135 30, Nut, Jamb . Q-‘;.:C:D 11:: 'T'K_. e e ., P11025
3. Gasket Fitting . ................ ... P21138 1. Gasket, .. GRSOLETH & —poagan
4, Nut, Fitting . ... ... innenn. P21137 32, Washer, NVlOf‘l _Qf.‘l\}c;!‘:.‘-l.— P19016
5. Fitting, Adapter . . .. ............... F21136 33, Fitting, Water Intet 25 504 7 P18015
6. Petcock, W M.P.T. ....... e e POO774 34, Gasket, . ........ e ..., P21884
7. Tank Ass'y, B?sic {Incl. lterns 1 thru6). ... Amqﬁ 36 Heater, Immarsion, Flange Type
8, TubeAss'y, Fill. . ....... . onnnn A22915 (nct. 1tem 34) .. ... vrinenn... P21801
9. Lid, Tank. OEOOFATE Lo A21866 36, Washer, Flat, # 14 (17/64 1.D.x 9/18 0.D.) P34846-08 ;)
10. Float, . ........oovvnivn Ceana e PHBORIZE 70037 Nut, Kep, %-20....... .. e POGEE2_ LY | ;-
11, Nut, Hex (Brass), #6-32 . . . ., ......... POOO4E 38. Indicatorand Lens. . . . ........ Ca ... P14531
12. Rod,Float................... .+ o . P21386 39, Cover, Heater & Thermodisc . . .. .. ... .. P21829
13.  Asg’y, Float & Rod (Incl. ltems 10 thru 12) A21877 40. Nut, Knurled, #832 .., ........ L. . 14928
14, Cover, Access & Float Guide . . .. ....... P19025 41,  Lid Ass'y, Tank (Incl. ltems 18 thru 40) . . . ARIBBAPRT"T
15, Pushon, Tinnerman. , .. ............. POREES 42, Scrow, »8-32 x 3/8, -P-H Typa F {410 5. 5) P24686
16. Protactor, Plastic, . . . oo v e v oo P16079 43. insulation, F|be|‘g|ass ........... . P.’1 3516
17. Waeight, Counter, Brass . . . ... .. .. v .. P20002 44, Jacket, Hot Water Tank . pzzryq:g . PE1eas
18, Ring,Cotter. . ........ ke pz23z22 45, Support, Rinse Hose . ... ... .. e FP21802
19. Float Ass'y, Complets | 4B, Serew, #8-32x 3/8, HH., TypeF ...... . P14806
Wncl. ltems 13 thru 18). . .. ... ... A21877 47. Bracket, Commaodity Valve Support . .. ... P22241
20. Insulator, Fishpaper. . . . ... ......... . POD784 48, Scrow, #832ZX %" PH. wurierin, P14487
21, Screw, e6-32x 1%, RH. ... P17428 49. Valve, Commodity 6 & 10 Select.). . . . . . . A23399
22, Ass'y, Water Inlet Switch .. ........... AZ0001 49A Valve, Commadity (5,9 & 13 Selact. Onily) A23400
23. Switch, Heater . ............. s ... P19509

GASKET, TRM K
; TR _
‘p"_ PR | K, AZZ&@B { M T RSN Y F P :ﬂ.-:?
Tedl B TR AN E T_-’ ‘r.-“i A g
(Nav wtioeM, pLACET [N 2 e
STORAG 2 OAND 2T P23772

‘

— 11—



—13-19

M=

V Shew
T GASAET
- Al A 13 T4

12 -



2.9 813 .
SELECTION ONLY

-
1
=
—4
T

COMMODITY VALVE

COMMODITY VALVE ASSY (6,10 & 13 select}
(ncl. tems 1,16 &17) ... ... ........
COMMODITY VALVE ASS'Y (5 & 9 select}

finel. ltems 1AL 16 &17) . .. .. oL

1.

2.
3.
4,
5.

Valve Ass'y, Commaodity (6, 10 & 13 select)
(Inel. ltems 2thru 13} . . .. ... ...
1A Valve Ass’y, Commodity (5 & 9 select)
{Incl. tems 2thru 1B} .. .........
Body, Valve . ............ e
“0" Ring,PlungerSeat. . . ............

Spring, *

Plunger

‘0" Ring. . ..... e

..........................

A21176

A22801
P21125
POOS22
POOG31T
PO0OG32

-

© 0N ®

11.
12.
13.
14,
16,
16,
17.

Spring, Plunger . . . .. oo e i e POO25G
0" Ring, Sleeve Seal. .. ............. PODS1S
GlEEVE . . o s h i e e e ADD240
Adapter. . .. .. ... i e P16216
“Q" Ring, Adapter ..... e P14759
Elbow, Vented, Lass Restrictor A4 42 | P22084
Scraw, FlowControl , .. .. ........... P22183
Hose, Spray, Ass'Y. .. ... e i e F14494
Plug, 3/BMPT. . .. ... ..o e e POG594
Plug, Top. . . .0 - v vt e e P22400
Coil, 120V0M . o oo v e vnee e h s POSE30
Mut, Pal, . . cv oo e et a e P00247



SoNDO RN -

A
Borst
G

ELECTRICAL
X I 7 EQUIVALENT

ELECTRICAL BOX

Box, Electrical, Wired. . . . ............ AZ1118
Lid, Elactrical BoX. . .. .. oo v v rr e s P21070
Nut, Knurled, 832 . . _ . ... ........ POSG25
Bracket, Switch. . ... ... .. e e e A21067
Nut, Hex, #7/16-32. . . .. ............ P216844

Breakar, Circuit (6A, Nameplate, Part of 8) . P21074

Switch, Power! On-Qff . ., . ... ........ P17482
Switch,Cycle . . ......... ... . ..... P14572
Nut, Hex, 15/32.32 . ., ... . ......... P150O&1
Board, Terminal . . ., ., . . ........... P17722
Screw, #B-32x %, PanHd, .. ......... P11073
Bracket, Counter Mounting. . ... ....... P21068
Coumtar. . ... s e s e e e P17304

— 14—

14.
16.
16.
17,
18,
19.
20.
21,
22,
23.
24,
1265,

Screw, »6-32 x%, Round Hd. ......... POQOS4
Socket, Heater . .. .........,....... P14177
Screw, #8832 x %, PanHd, ........... P14487
Bracket, Relay Mounting ............. P17195
Socket, Relay . . ...........c.vu.ns P16780
Screw, #6-32 x 3/8, Self Tapping. ..., .. P11982
Relay, Plug-in. . .. ......... ... ... P167569
Timer Ass'y, Program, 10 second. . ., ., ... A21117
Mator, 18 R.P.M,, w/12 Tooth Gear . . . . .. P17687
Cam, Black. . . .. ... ... it P16E02
Cam, White . ..... ... . ann P16501
SwitchAssternbly. . . ... ............. P16499



120V
AC

ON-OFF
e

RELAY SOCKET
AS VIEWED
FROM FRONT

VNGO
NC.

—18—

SELECTOR SWITCH POSITIONS

8-CHOLC,

[= NG SELECTION
12-BLACK COFFEE
I-COFFEE B CREAM
IC-COFFEE & SUGAR
9-COFFEE, CREAM B SUGAR 2-TEA

T*NO SELECTION

6-S0UP

3~TEA, CREAM & SUGAR
4-TEA 8 SUGAR
3-TEA & CREAM

PT - PROGRAM TIMER SWITCH
Y

K - RELA

4654 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - 5 STACK SELECTOR SWITCH, 5--7¢

| BUCKET PUSH BUTTON
| BREAKER FLOAT SELECTOR SwW
SWITCH
[ -] -?——-vs
| CUT OFF SW o J
g N 2 COIN SW SELECTOR SWITCH
l CYCLE SW
I
TANK b Ty, k-1 $s
WATER LEVELd o s
SWITCH i %
l COFFEE COFFEE/TEA DESIGNATED
l cAM [SUGAR  |SUGAR | WATER VEND
| PT-2A EXTRA E E EXTRA |R ¥
RELAY CREAM SUGAR |E E
LOCK SW. Lu | o
I HEATER ¢ F1] SPA#SIE e p—c 0 -0 O
HUMIDITY " aAM
| :,*lTT & iy soLp out  CHOC. CRE SUGAR
o PT=-7 )PT—! PT-5
| —a soup COFFEE
- i oL EXTRA EXTRA| /TEA
J AN I— e —I WATER WATER | | 1gn caz;:l SUGAR | waT ER
¢ VEL
—F | TeERmosTAT e swiTeH 2 [ i | pT-8 % d g . PT-&L P11l
I 1 1 F [y
| | | Yact
WATER I EX L
I IN VALVES | CHANGE
PUSH SOLD) VALVE VALVE
| | . |@)usm d‘)“‘” CHOC. SOUP
1 | WATER WATER
P o P
l 1500 —vl R Y B
INDICATOR b3 WAT T MCTOR 3 N M L
| S HEATER |_ q_}L_Pl < 6 5oL u
| N ] " m I ] ] ] N ] . S com
B rRiC P rRiC t c ¢ cf]e s||tlic s| vaLve 4 TUBE
] L €lo " Efu u U c H wilo ollelin u | COFF/TEA SWITCH
o Ll o I Llp P | P H o ol |F ulialle G| WATER
| w AlN 6 Aoz lo s ¢ ¢ cl|*f P A A
E ¥ 1 " ] E ally e
A A K-l T P M A wl|a al lu
| ¢l . clo ) I u Hl | a
o|p P R vl |st]a
| oL M i G L1|e s| [eflv u
1| & E " & . P E
LY R L 0 L AR el [r[]s 6
' T I R E R £ E
I I I R ] R
L_.J"- s 4 L
ON-OFF | R



l PROGRAM TIMER —] REAR OF PUSH BUTTON SW

& | _eme [
g PURPLE
| i EI@‘ w g WHITE SELECTOR SWITCH
5 x EHoow N I}—
S dx . w Iy RED
E 0 = =E ] =0 Q g% w < e 2 2B —t{ ) &0 @
ey [=] =
| .3 %9 w3 q'ﬁ% w® oip ~0 oos oo OF =5F 86 it | ® © @ ®
> >
INITATALALAT AN 1TART
) o§p0epoprogQoe 0eI0BGIRLOBTD |
2o 4 v . @0 of
@ @ o o k] X 2 Ba r £ = BROWN o
EEER H |5 Ele E% 5l B o ©
SEPE A B g kil & s & 4
o YELLOW g B g L Y
T ORANGE [0 I 2 E g 8 -
1 T By N N
I 4 5 &2 P
l B K EXTRA EXTRA
L —y SPIRAL S0LD 0UT CUP DROP RELAY CREME  SLgAR
l aack o}g&ﬁ%ﬁmw MOTOR  SW. sw NC NO N KO
. x z —o ' G
H Kl E
2 B 15 (T )
=< il
9
l i : COIN L
' 25 peLay it J
-~ P4
o—v‘ @ 15 s
l b? RED 123
K | . wonel B p COIN CHANGER
I E1ET - [ soLD OUT ol - ¥ | |
’g rREAO _ ry
#ED | Ep e [ l s 7] ,
I |" T |[Lfe | __——! CREM.
I 2z
] . EXACT_CHANGE | ey aqa EN coiN I
BLK WATER LEVEL [+] 2 z i1 __ASW
[ erery e gl Lt e |
[ reL WATER N b TusE
Hi 5%
LK VALVES k L________________]
I wn
BLK ¥ HEATER LO-WATER
I fE0 SHUT OFF SW. INDICATOR
I "
EE B UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED SELECTOR SWITCH POSITIONS
e ON _ OFF CYCLE
BREAKER SW COLOR CODE
. ISAMP i
=4 - Bk 12-BLACK COFFEE £-30UP
X ] 3l {lel] s J A x 2+ WHITE I -COFFEE, W/CREME 8-TEA, W/CREME & SUGAR
EREEN 2 Tr el o1 (12 WHT 3-RED
7] 7] . LK .- BLUE 10-COFFEE, W/ SUGAR 4-TER, W/ SUGAR
v - 5-PURPLE 9- COFFEE, W/CREME @ SUGAR  3-TEA, W/CREME
- —— — O _RED “_rﬁio’_ —_—0A e e s —— [ —_————— —— 6 - YELLOW B-CHOCOLATE 2-TEA
[l
I~ [ L 7 - PINK _
ND NE T[] 5 - ORANGE 7-NO SELECTION (-0 SELECTION
&) a 9 - MARDON
rﬂ E] F'q . 10- GREY
a & b . 11- BROWN
SWITCH POWER CORG 12- LT BLUE
120 VOUT 4.
WATER WATER waren WIRING DIAGRAM
R WOk, CoRAR RM| 4654
57STACK SELECTOR SWITCH
BLU RED, BLK
HUMOITY BAR
5-1-76
RELAY SOCKET
AS VIEWED =
FRCM FRONT
MOTQRS
,, sour) [ TEA) [ sus @ COFF
! P
w ¢ & 2
Shwat iy [5]]weer |0 )| wnr 5 g A
G
H
3
L]

=rm

FaN

—17—



10-77

()

PRINTED IN U.5.A.



